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Frederick County Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

Owner District Tract Name Acres Buildings 

Amy (Negro) 14 Fieldera 8 - 

Hester Anthony (Negro) 8-LT - - Log House 

Greenberry Barton (Negro) 9 Unknown 1 - 

Thomas Beall (Negro) 9 Wet Time 5 - 

Anthony Boen (Negro) 5-EB Lot 127 Emmittsburg 17 Log House 

Peter Bowen (Negro) 6 Haines Inheritance 2 - 

Mordecai Bowie (Negro) 8 Albaughs Choice 1 - 

John Briscoe (Negro) 5 Carrollsburg 4 - 

John Brown (Negro) 9 Unknown 1 - 

Samuel Brown (Negro) 9 Unknown 2 - 

Ann Butler (Negro) 5 Carrollsburg .25 - 

Milly Butler (Negro) 5 Carrollsburg .25 - 

Thomas Butler (Negro) 5 Poplar Ridge 6 Log House 

William Byers (Negro) 8 - 3 Log House 

Jeremiah Chase (Negro) 8-LT - - Log House 

William Chase (Negro) 7 S Arnolds Inheritance 10 Log House 

Stephen Coats (Negro) 5 Poplar Ridge 4 - 

Ann Cook (Negro) 8 Lee Castle 1 - 

William Crane (Negro) 9 Middle Plantation 20 - 
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Frederick County Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

Owner District Tract Name Acres Buildings 

Ely Davis (Negro) 9-NM Lot 26 New Market - - 

Doretha Donson (Negro) 6 Resurvey Stephens Purchase 2 
New Frame 

House 

Joseph Frazier (Negro) 5 Carrollsburg 5 - 

Stephen Green (Negro) 5 Mountain Land 3 Log House 

Hezekiah Griffin (Negro) 8 Hills &Valleys 1 - 

Hannah Gwynn (Negro) 7 S Unknown .5 Log House 

Richard Hall (Negro) 4 Millers Chance 2.5 - 

David Hart (Negro) 3 Whiskey Alley .5 - 

Daniel Hill (Negro) 9 Middle Plantation 15 - 

Harry Hill (Negro) 9 Middle Plantation 27 - 

Edward Howard (Negro) 9 New Market Plains .25 - 

John Howard (Negro) 9-NM Lots 65/66/132/133 New Market - - 

Andrew Jackson (Negro) 8 Unknown .75 Log House 

Charity Johnson (Negro) 8-LT Lot 164 Libertytown - - 

John Johnson (Negro) 11 Nothing Venture Nothing Gained .75 - 

Moses Jones (Negro) 6 Resurvey Small Beginning 8.75 - 

Jesse Kennard (Negro) 6 House Near Middleburg 2 - 

John Key (Negro) 6 Haines Inheritance 2 - 

Lydia Lasson? (Negro) 8-LT Lot 182 Libertytown - - 



 

3 
 

Frederick County Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

Owner District Tract Name Acres Buildings 

John Leakin (Negro) 2 Unknown 4.5 
2 Story Log 

House 

Nancy Lewis (Negro) 8-LT - - Log House 

William Lewis (Negro) 9 Unknown 17 - 

Caleb McPeak (Negro) 7 S Taylors Lot 2 
Log House 

& Stable 

Samuel Mitchell (Negro) 9 Unknown 1 - 

Jeremiah Myers (Negro) 5 Poplar Ridge 4 Log House 

Walker Owen (Negro) 7 S Rich Bottom 5 Log House 

Eleanor Poole (Negro) 2 Unknown .75 Log House 

Alfred Roberts (Negro) 8-LT Lots 162/163 Libertytown - Log House 

Isaac Roberts (Negro) 8-LT Lots 164/165 Libertytown - Log House 

Mary Roberts (Negro) 8-LT Lot 108 Libertytown - Log House 

Moses Roberts (Negro) 6 Deer Park .25 - 

Timothy Sanders (Negro) 8 Nicholsons Chance 6 Log House 

John Sarnip (Negro) 5 Oylers/Eylers Content 20 Log House 

Jerry Slater (Negro) 9 New Market Plains .5 - 

James Smith (Negro) 8 Leigh Castle 12 Log House 

Peter Taylor (Negro) 9-NM Lot 14 New Market - - 

Frederick Thorn (Negro) 9 Favor & Ease 1 - 
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Frederick County Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

Owner District Tract Name Acres Buildings 

Philip Toy (Negro) 6 Terra Rubra 23.5 
New Log 

House 

David Washington (Negro) 8 Perplexity 3 Log House 

Edward Washington 

(Negro) 
8 Leigh Castle 3 Log House 

Silas Waters (Negro) 8-LT ½ of Lot 90 Libertytown - Log House 

Abraham White (Negro) 8-LT Lot 90 Libertytown - Log House 

Andrew Woodyard (Negro) 7 S Unknown 1 
Log House 

& Stable 

Daniel Woodyard (Negro) 7 S Stevensons Garden 1 Log House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

5 
 

Frederick County Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

(Election District) 

Owner District Tract Name Acres Buildings 

John Leakin (Negro) 2 Unknown 4.5 
2 Story Log 

House 

Eleanor Poole (Negro) 2 Unknown .75 Log House 

David Hart (Negro) 3 Whiskey Alley .5 - 

Richard Hall (Negro) 4 Millers Chance 2.5 - 

John Briscoe (Negro) 5 Carrollsburg 4 - 

Ann Butler (Negro) 5 Carrollsburg .25 - 

Milly Butler (Negro) 5 Carrollsburg .25 - 

Thomas Butler (Negro) 5 Poplar Ridge 6 Log House 

Stephen Coats (Negro) 5 Poplar Ridge 4 - 

Joseph Frazier (Negro) 5 Carrollsburg 5 - 

Stephen Green (Negro) 5 Mountain Land 3 Log House 

Jeremiah Myers (Negro) 5 Poplar Ridge 4 Log House 

John Sarnip (Negro) 5 Oylers/Eylers Content 20 Log House 

Anthony Boen (Negro) 5-EB Lot 127 Emmittsburg 17 Log House 

Peter Bowen (Negro) 6 Haines Inheritance 2 - 

Doretha Donson (Negro) 6 Resurvey Stephens Purchase 2 
New Frame 

House 

Moses Jones (Negro) 6 Resurvey Small Beginning 8.75 - 

Jesse Kennard (Negro) 6 House Near Middleburg 2 - 
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Frederick County Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

(Election District) 

Owner District Tract Name Acres Buildings 

John Key (Negro) 6 Haines Inheritance 2 - 

Moses Roberts (Negro) 6 Deer Park .25 - 

Philip Toy (Negro) 6 Terra Rubra 23.5 
New Log 

House 

William Chase (Negro) 7 S Arnolds Inheritance 10 Log House 

Hannah Gwynn (Negro) 7 S Unknown .5 Log House 

Caleb McPeak (Negro) 7 S Taylors Lot 2 
Log House 

& Stable 

Walker Owen (Negro) 7 S Rich Bottom 5 Log House 

Andrew Woodyard (Negro) 7 S Unknown 1 
Log House 

& Stable 

Daniel Woodyard (Negro) 7 S Stevensons Garden 1 Log House 

Mordecai Bowie (Negro) 8 Albaughs Choice 1 - 

William Byers (Negro) 8 - 3 Log House 

Ann Cook (Negro) 8 Leigh Castle 1 - 

Hezekiah Griffin (Negro) 8 Hills &Valleys 1 - 

Andrew Jackson (Negro) 8 Unknown .75 Log House 

Timothy Sanders (Negro) 8 Nicholsons Chance 6 Log House 

James Smith (Negro) 8 Leigh Castle 12 Log House 

David Washington (Negro) 8 Perplexity 3 Log House 
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Frederick County Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

(Election District) 

Owner District Tract Name Acres Buildings 

Edward Washington 

(Negro) 
8 Leigh Castle 3 Log House 

Hester Anthony (Negro) 8-LT - - Log House 

Jeremiah Chase (Negro) 8-LT - - Log House 

Charity Johnson (Negro) 8-LT Lot 164 Libertytown - - 

Lydia Lasson? (Negro) 8-LT Lot 182 Libertytown - - 

Nancy Lewis (Negro) 8-LT - - Log House 

Alfred Roberts (Negro) 8-LT Lots 162/163 Libertytown - Log House 

Isaac Roberts (Negro) 8-LT Lots 164/165 Libertytown - Log House 

Mary Roberts (Negro) 8-LT Lot 108 Libertytown - Log House 

Silas Waters (Negro) 8-LT Half of Lot 90 Libertytown - Log House 

Abraham White (Negro) 8-LT Lot 90 Libertytown - Log House 

Greenberry Barton (Negro) 9 Unknown 1 - 

Thomas Beall (Negro) 9 Wet Time 5 - 

John Brown (Negro) 9 Unknown 1 - 

Samuel Brown (Negro) 9 Unknown 2 - 

William Crane (Negro) 9 Middle Plantation 20 - 

Daniel Hill (Negro) 9 Middle Plantation 15 - 

Harry Hill (Negro) 9 Middle Plantation 27 - 
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Frederick County Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

(Election District) 

Owner District Tract Name Acres Buildings 

Edward Howard (Negro) 9 New Market Plains .25 - 

William Lewis (Negro) 9 Unknown 17 - 

Samuel Mitchell (Negro) 9 Unknown 1 - 

Jerry Slater (Negro) 9 New Market Plains .5 - 

Frederick Thorn (Negro) 9 Favor & Ease 1 - 

Ely Davis (Negro) 9-NM ½ of Lot 26 New Market - - 

John Howard (Negro) 9-NM Lots 65/66/132/133 New Market - - 

Peter Taylor (Negro) 9-NM Lot 14 New Market - - 

John Johnson (Negro) 11 Nothing Venture Nothing Gained .75 - 

Amy (Negro) 14 Fieldera 8 - 
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Fredericktown Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

Owner Location Buildings Tax 

Abraham Barton (Negro) 6th St. Log House 42 

Sally Boreings (Negro) Sherb Row 1 Story Log House 50 

Isaac Briscoe (Negro) 
Alley Between South & All 

Saints St. 
House 50 

Thomas Brown (Negro) All Saints St. 1 Story Brick House 84 

Cassy Carroll (Negro) Sherb Row Brick House 42 

Susan Duffin (Negro) 1st St. 1 Story Rough Cast House 83 

Perry Goings (Negro) 6th St. Log House 17 

Milly Gross (Negro) Sherb Row Log House 83 

Alice Harper (Negro) All Saints St. 1 Story Log House 50 

James Harper (Negro) All Saints St. 1 Story Log House 58 

Sally Leonard (Negro) Market St. Log House 21 

Samuel Powell (Negro) Near Depot 1 Story Brick House 75 

Isaac Prout (Negro) Near Depot 1 Story Brick House 67 

Guy Robertson (Negro) 3rd St. 1 Story Log House 42 

Joseph Shreves (Negro) South St. 1 Story Brick House 75 

Jane Smith (Negro) Sherb Row 1 Story Log House 50 

Ned Snooley (Negro) South St. 1 Story Brick House 50 

Lloyd Storms (Negro) Sherb Row 1 Story Brick House 67 
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Fredericktown Maryland 1835 Tax 

African American Land Owners 

Owner Location Buildings Tax 

Peggy Tilman (Negro) All Saints St. Unimproved 17 

George Williams (Negro) Near South St. Brick House (100) 

George Williams (Negro) Alley Near Jail 1 Story Log House 100 

Joseph Williams (Negro) Sherb Row Log House 50 

 

 


